I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 434-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr. F. B. Aguon, Jr. <u>T. C. Ada</u> V. Anthony Ada F. F. Blas, Jr. E. J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz J. V. Espaldon Judith P. Guthertz, DPA T. R. Muña Barnes v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Telo Taitague Ray Tenorio Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to honoring and congratulating Mr. and Mrs. Vicente Gogue and Jesusa Reyes Arceo on the celebration of their Sixtieth (60th) Wedding Anniversary; to extending a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to them for their contributions to our island community; and to wishing them many more happy years together.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:*

WHEREAS, Mr. Vicente "Ben" Gogue Arceo was born on January 15,
1931, to Mr. and Mrs. Jose Castro and Amalia Gogue Arceo of *Ordot*, Guam;
and

6 WHEREAS, Mrs. Jesusa "Susie" Baza Reyes Arceo was born on
7 December 31, 1932, to Mr. and Mrs. Vicente Guevara and Francisca Cepeda
8 Baza Reyes, also of *Ordot*, Guam; and

9. WHEREAS, Ben and Susie Arceo were classmates in the 4th Grade at
 10 Chalan Pago Elementary School, and later became sweethearts after their
 11 Junior Prom at George Washington High School; and

WHEREAS, Vicente "Ben" Gogue Arceo and Jesusa "Susie" Baza Reyes were united in the Holy Bonds of Matrimony on September 16, 1950, at the San Juan Bautista Catholic Church in *Ordot*, Guam, with their family and friends in attendance; and

16 WHEREAS, Ben Arceo served honorably in the United States Army17 during the Korean War; and

WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Ben and Susie Arceo are the proud parents of
eleven (11) children: Vincent R. Arceo, Millie A. Indalecio, Andrew J. "Joseph"
Arceo, Frank R. "Frankie" Arceo, Terry A. Rodriguez, Frances A. Toves,
Juanita R. Arceo, Diana R. Arceo, Susan A. Olivares, David R. Arceo, and Paul
R. Arceo; and

WHEREAS, Ben and Susie Arceo also have been blessed with thirty three (33) grandchildren, and ten (10) great grandchildren; and

~

WHEREAS, Ben and Susie Arceo are lifelong faithful and devoted Catholics. They had served for twenty (20) years in the Parish Choir of St. Victor's Church in San Jose, California; they participate in the San Juan Bautista Catholic Church Choir; and they are members of the Knights of Columbus and the Catholic Daughters of Guam, respectively; and

8 WHEREAS, Ben and Susie Arceo are active members of the 9 Government of Guam Association of Retired Persons (GGARP); the *Servicio* 10 *Para I Manamko* Association (SPIMA); the Guam Memorial Hospital 11 Volunteers Association; and the *Sinajaña* Senior Citizens Center; and

WHEREAS, Ben and Susie Arceo have contributed to the preservation of the *Chamorro* language, culture and history, through their participation in *I Kanton Klasikat*, which recorded *Chamorro* language versions of classical arias and choruses; they have also contributed to the permanent enshrinement of Our Lady of *Camarin* in the National Shrine of the *Immaculate Concepcion* in Washington, D.C.; and they have served as a resource for the University of Guam's research into Guam's history and the *Chamorro* culture; and

WHEREAS, through their experience with the UOG SGA, and the education attained, Ben and Susie Arceo have been recognized for their contributions in support of the *Chamorro* culture through the Visual and Performing Arts; now, therefore, be it

3

1 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trenta Na* 2 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the 3 people of Guam, honor and congratulate Mr. and Mrs. Vicente Gogue and 4 Jesusa Reyes Arceo on the celebration of their Sixtieth (60th) Wedding 5 Anniversary; does extend a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to them 6 for their invaluable contributions to our island community; and does wish 7 them many more happy years together; and be it further

8 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 9 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and 10 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. and Mrs. Vicente 11 Gogue and Jesusa Reyes Arceo; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I* 12 *Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 8TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary